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PRELIMINARY PLAT APPLICATION 

APPLICANT SIGNATURE BELOW CONFIRMS THE SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED 
 

I certify that the information on this application is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that the 
project as described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of that approval.  
 

 
Applicant Signature: _____________________________________________      Date: ____________________  

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Project/Property Address: 
 

Proposed Subdivision Name: 

Parcel #: Zoning: 
(see Map) 

Acreage: 

 

PLAT SPECIFICATIONS 

Project Description: Proposed # of Lots: 

 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Applicant Name 
(Primary Contact): 

Applicant Address: 
 

Applicant E-mail: 
 

Applicant Phone: 

Business Name 
(if applicable): 

  

ADDITIONAL CONTACTS 
*Please list all applicable contacts for correspondence* 

Name(s) Contact Information (phone/email) 

  

Property Owner Name: (if different from Applicant) Property Owner Contact Information (phone no./email):  

3

https://www.gahanna.gov/gis-maps/
mreri
Typewritten Text
MFPRD
SCPD

mreri
Stamp

Kelly Wicker
Typewriter
PP-0254-2023

Kelly Wicker
Typewriter
KAW

Kelly Wicker
Typewriter
6-2-2023

Kelly Wicker
Typewriter
700.00

Kelly Wicker
Typewriter
6-2-2023





APPLICANT: 

 
CP Crescent LLC 
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 500 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

 

 

PROPERTY OWNER: 
CP Crescent LLC 
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 500 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

 

ATTORNEY: 

Aaron L. Underhill 
Underhill & Hodge LLC 
8000 Walton Parkway, Suite 260 
New Albany, Ohio 43054 

 

SURROUNDING PROPERTY 
OWNERS: 

Walnut Creek Mob LLC 
P.O. Box 887 
New Albany, Ohio 43054 

 

Columbus Regional Airport 
Authority (City of Columbus) 
4600 International Gateway 
Columbus, OH 43219 

City of Gahanna 
200 North Hamilton 
Gahanna, Ohio 43230 

 

KVS Real Estate Holdings LLC 
24020 W. Riverwalk Ct., #114 
Plainfield, IL 60544 

Douglas Wrightsel 
Weston Investments LLC 
3220 Riverside Drive, #C-1 
Columbus, OH 43221 

RCS-COP II LLC 
c/o RCS  
371 Centenniel Plaza, Suite 200 
Louisville, CO 80027 

City of Gahanna 
200 South Hamilton Road 
Columbus, OH 43230 

National Retail Properties LP 
8111 Smiths Mill Road 
New Albany, OH 43054 

501 Gahanna LLC 
2950 E. Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43209 

LFT Development LLC 
or current occupant 
560 Office Center Place 
Gahanna, OH 43230 

Hickory’s Properties LLC 
or current occupant 
550 Office Center Place 
Columbus, OH 43230 

Kemba Financial Credit Union, Inc. 
P.O. Box 307370 
Columbus, OH 43230 

DeMatteo Properties, Inc. 
or current occupant 
520 Morrison Road 
Gahanna, OH 43230 

Star Group Ltd. 
251 Crossing Creek Way 
Columbus, OH 43230 

Crescent at Central Park LLC 
132 Preston Road 
Columbus, OH 43209 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 
 
ADDRESS:   0 Hamilton Road 
PARCEL:   025-013767, 025-014172, and 025-014173 
OWNER:  CP Crescent LLC 
APPLICANT: CP Crescent LLC c/o Griffin Caldwell 
ATTORNEY:  Aaron Underhill, Underhill & Hodge, LLC 
DATE:  May 24, 2023 
 
This statement is submitted in support of the proposed Crescent Woods preliminary plat 
submission. 
 

Application Criteria 
 
1. The impact, if any, of the proposed development on area drainage and other lands at lower 
elevations in the vicinity.  
 
Response - Burgess & Niple, Inc. performed a hydraulic evaluation of flooding conditions for the 
site, attached. This study identified the current floodplain conditions and evaluated the impacts, if 
any, that filling in the parcel in order to remove it from the Big Walnut Creek Floodplain will have 
on the surrounding properties.  
 
The hydraulic analysis conducted on Big Walnut Creek has indicated that the parcel of interest is 
in the backwater of Big Walnut Creek and that the proposed placement of fill across the parcel will 
have no impact on the flood elevations of Big Walnut Creek. 
 
Based on these findings, CASTO’s proposed plan to place fill on the property in order to elevate 
the ground elevations out of the 1 percent chance of exceedance floodplain can be accomplished 
without the need for compensatory excavation. A CLOMR-F can be prepared and submitted to 
FEMA for approval of the proposed plan to remove the parcels from the floodplain based on 
elevating the site ground elevations. 
 
2. Postulated impact of the proposed development on area traffic loads and fire protection 
capability.   
 
Response - Stanhope performed a traffic study for the proposed development, attached.  
 
3. All current and proposed deed covenants, deeds of right of way and deeds of easement. 
 
Response – The attached ALTA survey includes “RESPONSE TO SCHEDULE B – SECTION II” 
which lists all current easements. It is expected that there may be additional easements as parcel 
025-013767 develops with multiple commercial tenants. 
 
4. All soil and water management measures necessary to prevent excessive soil erosion and 
sedimentation during and after development shall be presented. Such measures shall be presented 



in accordance with a detailed plan for control of erosion and sedimentation unless there has been 
a prior determination by the City Engineer that such measures are not necessary.  
 
Response – E.P. Faris prepared a mass excavation plan detailing the sediment and erosion control 
measures for the development, attached. 
 

Environmental Plan Criteria (Section 1109.12) 
 

The Applicant proposes a mix of residential, office, and commercial uses on the site in 
general conformance with the attached Conceptual Master Plan. The existing environmental 
features are depicted on the Preliminary Plat. 

There are no expected detrimental environmental impacts resulting from the development. 
Big Walnut Creek runs south of the site and it is critically important to protect. The Applicant 
performed a hydraulic evaluation of flooding conditions for the site, attached. The hydraulic 
analysis has indicated that the parcel of interest is in the backwater of Big Walnut Creek and that 
the proposed placement of fill across the parcel will have no impact on the flood elevations of Big 
Walnut Creek. 

The site does have trees that will be removed as a result of the development and site 
leveling. However, developments will replant trees and landscaping pursuant to zoning code 
requirements. Natural perimeter landscaping will be preserved where possible. 

The Applicant prepared a mass excavation plan detailing the sediment and erosion control 
measures for the development. This will alleviate adverse impacts of the development. 
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Mr. Kolby Turnock 
SVP, Residential Development 
CASTO 
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 500 
Columbus, OH  43215  

Re: Floodplain Impact Evaluation for  
Proposed Tech Center Drive Development 

 
January 26, 2023 
 
 
Dear Mr. Turnock: 
 
Burgess & Niple, Inc. (B&N) has performed a hydraulic evaluation of flooding conditions for the properties located 
on Tech Center Drive in Gahanna, Ohio. This study identified the current floodplain conditions and evaluated the 
impacts, if any, that filling in the parcel in order to remove it from the Big Walnut Creek Floodplain will have on the 
surrounding properties. This study was performed for the purposes of obtaining a Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) Conditional Letter of Map Revision based on fill (CLOMR-F) if CASTO wishes to proceed with 
removing the parcel from the floodplain. 
 
Background 
 
The property, located at Tech Center Drive in Gahanna, Ohio, is owned by Crescent at Central Park LLC. The parcel 
is identified as follows:  
 

Table 1 
City of Gahanna Tech Center Drive Parcel 

 
Address Parcel No. Acreage 

Hamilton Road 025-013767-00 40.806 
 
Big Walnut Creek is located to the south of the parcel and the FEMA flood mapping for Big Walnut Creek had a 
portion of the parcel identified as being within flood zone AE, those areas subject to inundation by the 1 percent 
chance flood (Figure 1). The identified 1 percent chance flood elevation identified by the FEMA mapping for Big 
Walnut Creek at this site is 785. A topographic survey of the parcels has identified their existing ground elevation as 
being at approximate Elevation 781+ and a range of elevations between 781 and 784 through the north site.  
 
CASTO proposes to place fill within the parcel in order to elevate it out of the floodplain. This change in flooding 
potential would allow for development of new buildings or structures to take place on the parcel. 
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Hydraulic Analysis 
 
Analysis of the proposed site was modeled using the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Hydraulic Engineering 
Centers River Analysis System (HEC-RAS), in tandem with the FEMA Flood Insurance Study (FIS) Report for 
Franklin County and National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) Geographic Information System (GIS) data (dated 
June 17, 2008). FEMA does not have any computer modeling files for this stretch of river; they only have PDF scans 
of model inputs and outputs. Since B&N is unable to obtain the original FEMA FIS model, a new 2-D model was 
created and compared to the results of the FIS report. The new 2-D model utilized site survey data (dated 
November 17, 2022), Ohio Geographically Referenced Information Program (OGRIP) 2011 Light Detection and 
Ranging (LiDAR), the National Land Cover Database (NLCD) 2019 land cover, the National Hydrography Database 
(NHD) river flowline and area, and the FEMA base flood elevations (BFE), flood profiles, lettered cross sections, 
floodway data, and peak river discharges to closely match the existing model. 
 
Eight observation points were modeled at FEMA cross-sections (points CX through DE) in HEC-RAS and five 
observation points were modeled through the proposed site as shown in Figure 2. 

 
The 2-D terrain was modeled using the obtained survey data, LiDAR, and the available FIS data. The 100-year event 
discharge of 23,000 cubic feet per second (cfs) was obtained from the FIS and used as the upstream boundary 
condition. The 100-year event water surface elevation (WSE) was used as the downstream boundary condition for the 
reach. The 2-D model encapsulates the area outside of our area of interest in order for the model “warm-up” to reduce 
outsized impacts on the site performance from the boundary conditions. The 2-D model also uses reasonable 
Manning’s N values from the USACE range that are associated with the 2019 land cover. 
 



 
 
January 26, 2023 
Page 4 
 
 

   
Figure 2: Proposed Fill Model   
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Table 2 summarizes the WSE results of the HEC-RAS analysis. Agreement between the FEMA model and the new 
2-D model created can be seen to have a maximum difference of 1.26 feet at DE and between 0.03 to 0.44 feet 
through the rest of the model area. FEMA indicates that when a new 2-D model is used, results from changes within 
the 2-D model need to be provided for the extent where resulting cross-section elevations tie in within 0.5 foot. 
However, the divergence seen in this model is most likely caused by the upstream and downstream bridges (Hamilton 
Road and East Broad Street) as they were simply modeled as floodplain constrictions within the 2-D mesh. Despite 
the simplified bridge modeling approach, the new 2-D model has very close agreement with the FIS study through 
Sections DD and DC which are the closest sections to our area of interest. Another potential limitation of the model is 
the effective date of the original model versus the new model. The existing FIS model is dated June 17, 2008, while 
the new 2-D model uses survey data dated November 17, 2022, and LiDAR from 2011.  
 
Putting in fill at the location of the parcel to raise it above the 100-year event WSE has no net rise on WSEs 
throughout the study reach. As seen in the table, Site-West is the only location where there is an impact on the WSE. 
This point is located directly over a proposed dry detention basin within the site that has a pond base elevation of 
775 feet. As seen in Figure 3, the proposed site at that location has been removed from the floodplain, causing the 
WSE to be equal to the proposed elevations. Therefore, the fill can be put in above the Elevation 785 shown on the 
FEMA map as needed, and the parcel can be removed from the floodplain on the FEMA map following submission 
and approval of a Letter of Map Revision based on fill (LOMR-F) or CLOMR-F. 

 
 

Table 2 
Summary of the Analysis 

100-Year Event 
 

Cross Section 
Observation 

Points 
FEMA 

WSE (ft) 
Existing 
WSE (ft) 

Existing vs 
FEMA WSE (ft) 

Proposed 
WSE (ft) 

Existing vs 
Proposed WSE (ft) 

DE 786.6 787.86 1.26 787.86 0.00 
DD 784.2 784.23 0.03 784.22 -0.01 
DC 782.9 782.77 -0.13 782.76 -0.01 
DB 782.5 782.70 0.20 782.7 0.00 
DA 782.4 782.60 0.20 782.6 0.00 
CZ 782.1 782.43 0.33 782.43 0.00 
CY 781.8 782.24 0.44 782.23 -0.01 
CX 781.2 780.82 -0.38 780.82 0.00 

Culvert - DS - 784.11 - 784.11 0.00 
Culvert - US - 784.11 - 784.11 0.00 
Site - Middle - 784.11 - 784.11 0.00 
Site- Upper - 784.11 - 784.11 0.00 
Site - West - 784.11 - 775 -9.11 

 
  



Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics,
CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS
User Community

Legend

PROPOSED 100 YR

PROPOSED 500 YR

FLOODPLAIN
.

PROPOSED MODEL EXTENT 
COMPARED TO FEMA FLOODPLAIN
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Summary 

The hydraulic analysis conducted on Big Walnut Creek has indicated that the parcel of interest is in the backwater of 
Big Walnut Creek and that the proposed placement of fill across the parcel will have no impact on the flood elevations 
of Big Walnut Creek.  

Based on these findings, CASTO’s proposed plan to place fill on the property in order to elevate the ground elevations 
out of the 1 percent chance of exceedance floodplain can be accomplished without the need for compensatory 
excavation. A CLOMR-F can be prepared and submitted to FEMA for approval of the proposed plan to remove the 
parcels from the floodplain based on elevating the site ground elevations. 

It should be noted that the CLOMR-F will not remove the parcel completely from the floodplain, as 0.28 acre of the 
parcel along the eastern stormwater retention basin are still inundated based on this analysis. A proposed grading plan 
for the fill placement will be prepared for approval by the City prior to submittal to FEMA as this grading plan will 
determine the new floodplain extent. 

B&N appreciates the opportunity to prepare this hydraulic study for you and are available at your convenience to discuss 
the findings with you along with the proposed approach to obtaining the required approval for the floodplain revisions. 

Sincerely, 

Danny T. Ketzer, PE Megan Bowman, EI Brian W. Tornes, PE 

BWT:cmc 



 

Department of Planning  200 S. Hamilton Rd.  Gahanna, Ohio 43230  

  

 
June 21, 2023 
 
CP Crescent LLC 
132 Preston Rd 
Columbus, OH 43209-1653 
 

RE:   Project 0 Hamilton Rd Preliminary Plat 
  
  
Dear CP Crescent LLC: 
 
The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the 
referenced project.  For the next submittal, please provide a response to comments, revised plans, and/or 
other information as requested for further review. The response to comments needs to include both the 
original comment and the appropriate response. If desired, these comments can be emailed.  Re-submitted 
plans that do not include the disposition of comments document will not be reviewed and will be returned to 
you. 
 

Building  (614) 342-4010 

1. Any proposed structures regulated by the Ohio Building Code (OBC) will need to have all the required 
permits and comply with the OBC.  (Informational Comment) 

 

Parks  (614) 342-4261 

2. No Comments per Julie Predieri 
 

Planning  (614) 342-4025 

3. Please revise the application and supporting materials to be on current forms.  They can be found at 
https://www.gahanna.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/Preliminary-Plat.pdf. 

4. CH 1105.02(c)(5) requires building setbacks to be depicted.  Please add to Lot 3.  Please remove the 7' 
parking setback from Lot 2. 

5. CH 1105.02(c)(6) requires that any lot to be used for any purpose other than residential needs to be 
indicated.  Please revise Lot 3 accordingly.  Staff suggests "commercial". 

 

Engineering Project Administrator  (614) 342-4056 

6. Use the City of Gahanna Basemap Application as a reference for public utilities owned and operated by 
the City of Gahanna.   (Informational Comment) 

7. This preliminary review does not constitute a comprehensive engineering design review. A formal site 
civil review will be conducted upon the approval of the final development plan.   (Informational 
Comment) 

8. Confirm plat aligns with proposed development between Ortho One, Multi-family Apartments, and 
other expected development in the area.  

9. All existing and proposed public easements need to be shown on the preliminary plat.  
10. The temporary access road for Ortho One may require a temporary access easement located across 

lots 3, 5, and 6. 
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June 21, 2023 

Re:  Project 0 Hamilton Rd 

        0 Hamilton Rd 

 

 

Transportation & Mobility Engineer  (614) 342-4050 

11. Development shall conform to the City of Gahanna Thoroughfare Plan including but not limited to 
right-of-way requirements 

12. Environmental Plan Application Criteria Item 2 states that a traffic impact study is attached but does 
not appear to be provided. Please note, the TIS is not included within the submitted plat. The City 
recognizes the TIS has been submitted separately and is under review. It will not need to be included 
with the plat submission.   (Informational Comment) 

 

Utilities Engineer  (614) 342-4057 

13. No comment 
 

Fire District  (welshp@mifflin-oh.gov) 

14. The proposed area will need to be revisited for requirements public and private hydrant locations.   
15. Fire apparatus roadway calculations will need to be provided for adequate width and spacing. 
16. The fire division has no other objection than what is listed. 
17. Comments will be given for required fire protection systems when requested. 

 
If you have general comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-
4025.  If your questions are specific to a certain department’s comments, please reach out to that department 
using the contact information provided with their comments above. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kelly Wicker 
Planning and Zoning Coordinator 

cpost
Text Box
NOTED

cpost
Text Box
NOTED

cpost
Text Box
NOTED.  HYDRANT LOCATIONS TO BE PROVIDED ON SITE ENGINEERING PLANS.

cpost
Text Box
REACHED OUT TO PAUL FOR FURTHER DIRECTION ON WHAT IS NEEDED.  FIRE ACCESS ROUTES APPROVED AS PART THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR ORTHO ONE AND CRESCENT WOODS APARTMENTS.

cpost
Arrow



 

Department of Planning  200 S. Hamilton Rd.  Gahanna, Ohio 43230  

  

 
July 19, 2023 
 
CP Crescent LLC 
132 Preston Rd 
Columbus, OH 43209-1653 
 

RE:   Project 0 Hamilton Rd Preliminary Plat 
  
  
Dear CP Crescent LLC: 
 
The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the 
referenced project.   
 

Building  (614) 342-4010 

1. Any proposed structures regulated by the Ohio Building Code (OBC) will need to have all the required 
permits and comply with the OBC.  (Informational Comment) 

 

Parks  (614) 342-4261 

2. No Comments per Julie Predieri 
 

Engineering Project Administrator  (614) 342-4056 

3. Use the City of Gahanna Basemap Application as a reference for public utilities owned and operated by 
the City of Gahanna.   (Informational Comment) 

4. This preliminary review does not constitute a comprehensive engineering design review. A formal site 
civil review will be conducted upon the approval of the final development plan.   (Informational 
Comment) 

 

Transportation & Mobility Engineer  (614) 342-4050 

5. Development shall conform to the City of Gahanna Thoroughfare Plan including but not limited to 
right-of-way requirements 

6. Environmental Plan Application Criteria Item 2 states that a traffic impact study is attached but does 
not appear to be provided. Please note, the TIS is not included within the submitted plat. The City 
recognizes the TIS has been submitted separately and is under review. It will not need to be included 
with the plat submission.   (Informational Comment) 

 

Utilities Engineer  (614) 342-4057 

7. No comment 
 

Fire District  (welshp@mifflin-oh.gov) 

8. Comments will be given for required fire protection systems when requested. 
9. The proposed area will need to be revisited for requirements public and private hydrant locations as 

progression takes place.   
10. Fire apparatus temporary roadway is adequate for width and accessibility. 
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July 19, 2023 

Re:  Project 0 Hamilton Rd 

        0 Hamilton Rd 

 

 

 
 
If you have general comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-
4025.  If your questions are specific to a certain department’s comments, please reach out to that department 
using the contact information provided with their comments above. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kelly Wicker 
Planning and Zoning Coordinator 



 

•

• •

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 

 

STAFF REPORT 

Request Summary 

Preliminary plat submission for Crescent Woods, a 40 acre tract of land adjacent to Hamilton Rd and Tech Center 

Drive.  The plat proposes three lots, one of which is zoned Multifamily Residential (L-MFRD) and is approved for 

approximately 290 apartments with associated amenities.  Lots 2 and 3 are zoned Select Commercial Planned 

District (SCPD).  Lot 2 recently went through the entitlement process and was approved for 60,000 square feet of 

medical office.  Development plans for lot 3 are unknown at this time. 

 

The plat also includes a new roadway, Crescent Boulevard, that will provide access to all three lots.   

 

All three lots exceed minimum zoning requirements for lot size, frontage, etc.  No variances are necessary. 

 

If the preliminary plat is approved by Planning Commission, then a final plat will be required.  The final plat is 

essentially the same application and process except Planning Commission makes a recommendation on the final 

plat and City Council approves or denies the request. 

 

Preliminary Plat 

The zoning code does not provide any factors of consideration to approve or deny a request other than that if a 

variance is necessary, it needs to be approved prior to the preliminary plat. 

 

 

Staff Comments 

Staff recommends approval of the request as submitted. 

 

If approved, staff anticipates a final plat application to be submitted in the very near future and would anticipate 

a public hearing shortly thereafter.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

•

• •

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 

Location/Zoning Map 

 
 

 

  

 

Respectfully Submitted By:  

Michael Blackford, AICP 

Director of Planning 
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	JOB SITE ADDRESS: 0 Hamilton Road
	Project Name/Business Name: Crescent Woods
	PARCEL ID NOS: 025-013767, 025-014172, 025-01417
	Acres: 40.087
	Description: The Applicant proposed developing the site with three lots and a mix of residential, office, and commercial uses. The plat also incorporates new public right-of-way.
	App Name: Griffin Caldwell
	App Address: 250 Civic Center Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43215
	App Phone: 614.227.3465
	App Email: gcaldwell@castoinfo.com
	Applicant Business Name: CP Crescent LLC
	Additional Names: Aaron Underhill, Underhill and Hodge, LLC (Attorney)
Griffin Caldwell, Casto (Developer)
Matthew Latham, Sullivan and Bruck (Architect)
Chris Post, EP Ferris (Civil)
	Additional Contact info: aaron@uhlawfirm.com, 614.335.9320
gcaldwell@castoinfo.com, 614.227.3468
matthewl@sbarch.com, 614.464.9800
cpost@epferris.com, 567.644.9672
	Property Owner Name: 
	Property Owner Contact: 
	Date3: 6.30.23
	# of lots: 3
	ZONING1: [Select One]


